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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

XQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2017

OR

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF

1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number : 001-31911

American Equity Investment Life Holding Company

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Iowa 42-1447959
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
6000 Westown Parkway

West Des Moines, lowa 50266

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(515) 221-0002

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Sections 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,"
“accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

(Check one):
Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o
Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Emerging growth company o

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act. o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes
o No x

APPLICABLE TO CORPORATE ISSUERS:

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date:

As of August 2, 2017, there were 88,917,403 shares of the registrant's common stock, $1 par value, outstanding.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assets
Investments:

Fixed maturity securities:

Available for sale, at fair value (amortized cost: 2017 - $41,907,744; 2016 - $39,953,955)
Held for investment, at amortized cost (fair value: 2017 - $76,702; 2016 - $68,766)
Mortgage loans on real estate

Derivative instruments

Other investments

Total investments

Cash and cash equivalents
Coinsurance deposits

Accrued investment income
Deferred policy acquisition costs
Deferred sales inducements
Deferred income taxes

Income taxes recoverable

Other assets
Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Liabilities:

Policy benefit reserves

Other policy funds and contract claims
Notes and loan payable

Subordinated debentures

Amounts due under repurchase agreements
Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, par value $1 per share, 2,000,000 shares authorized,
2017 and 2016 - no shares issued and outstanding
Common stock, par value $1 per share, 200,000,000 shares authorized; issued and

outstanding:

2017 - 88,741,014 shares (excluding 2,573,000 treasury shares);
2016 - 88,001,130 shares (excluding 2,887,082 treasury shares)
Additional paid-in capital
Accumulated other comprehensive income

June 30,
2017
(Unaudited)

$43,893,785
76,931
2,553,391
1,086,624
314,421
47,925,152

1,574,913
4,710,650
416,482
2,721,596
2,042,889
64,074

952

178,882
$59,635,590

$53,903,497
287,381
888,660
242,045
61,673
1,600,926
56,984,182

88,741

778,376
610,122

December 31,
2016

$41,060,494
76,825
2,480,956
830,519
308,774
44,757,568

791,266
4,639,492
397,773
2,905,377
2,208,218
168,578
11,474
173,726
$56,053,472

$51,637,026
298,347
493,755
241,853
1,090,896
53,761,877

88,001

770,344
339,966
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Retained earnings 1,174,169 1,093,284
Total stockholders' equity 2,651,408 2,291,595
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $59,635,590 $56,053,472

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Six Months Ended

Ended June 30

June 30, ’

2017 2016 2017 2016
Revenues:
Premiums and other considerations $7,720 $11,458 $17,122 $18,803
Annuity product charges 48,603 41,124 92,175 77,629
Net investment income 493,489 459,830 979,086 910,656
Change in fair value of derivatives 266,820 39,099 653,353 (34,966 )

Net realized gains on investments, excluding other than temporary impairment
("OTTI") losses
OTTI losses on investments:

3,873 2,737 6,211 5,424

Total OTTI losses — (762 ) — (6,780 )
Portion of OTTTI losses recognized from other comprehensive income 949 ) (3,684 ) (1,090 ) (3,360 )
Net OTTI losses recognized in operations 949 ) 4,446 ) (1,090 ) (10,140)
Loss on extinguishment of debt 428 ) — 428 ) —

Total revenues 819,128 549,802 1,746,429 967,406

Benefits and expenses:



