AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE HOLDING CO Form 10-O August 07, 2017 UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549 FORM 10-O (Mark One) QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF x 1934 For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2017 OR TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF o 1934 For the transition period from _____ __ to ___ Commission File Number: 001-31911 American Equity Investment Life Holding Company (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) 42-1447959 Iowa (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.) 6000 Westown Parkway West Des Moines, Iowa 50266 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code) (515) 221-0002 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code) Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Sections 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one): Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o Emerging growth company o If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x APPLICABLE TO CORPORATE ISSUERS: Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date: As of August 2, 2017, there were 88,917,403 shares of the registrant's common stock, \$1 par value, outstanding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION</u>	
Item 1: Financial Statements:	<u>2</u>
Consolidated Balance Sheets	<u>2</u>
Consolidated Statements of Operations	<u>3</u>
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	<u>4</u>
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity	$ \begin{array}{c} 2 \\ 2 \\ 3 \\ 4 \\ 5 \\ 6 \\ 8 \\ 9 \end{array} $
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	<u>6</u>
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>8</u>
Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies	<u>8</u>
Note 2. Fair Values of Financial Instruments	<u>9</u>
Note 3. Investments	<u>14</u>
Note 4. Mortgage Loans on Real Estate	<u>21</u>
Note 5. Derivative Instruments	<u>26</u>
Note 6. Notes and Loan Payable and Amounts Due Under Repurchase Agreements	<u>29</u>
Note 7. Commitments and Contingencies	<u>29</u> <u>30</u>
Note 8. Earnings (Loss) Per Share and Stockholders' Equity	<u>30</u>
Note 9. Subsequent Events	<u>30</u>
Item 2: Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>31</u>
Item 3: Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	<u>49</u> <u>51</u>
Item 4: Controls and Procedures	<u>51</u>
<u>PART II — OTHER INFORMATION</u>	
Item 1: Legal Proceedings	<u>51</u>
Item 1A: Risk Factors	<u>51</u>
Item 2: Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>51</u>
Item 6: Exhibits	<u>52</u>
Signatures	<u>53</u>

June 30,

December 31,

Table of Contents

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

	2017	2016
Assata	(Unaudited)	
Assets		
Investments:		
Fixed maturity securities:	¢ 12 002 705	\$ 41 060 404
Available for sale, at fair value (amortized cost: 2017 - \$41,907,744; 2016 - \$39,953,955) Held for investment, at amortized cost (fair value: 2017 - \$76,702; 2016 - \$68,766)	76,931	76,825
Mortgage loans on real estate	2,553,391	2,480,956
Derivative instruments	1,086,624	2,480,950 830,519
Other investments	314,421	308,774
Total investments	47,925,152	44,757,568
Total investments	47,923,132	44,737,308
Cash and cash equivalents	1,574,913	791,266
Coinsurance deposits	4,710,650	4,639,492
Accrued investment income	416,482	397,773
Deferred policy acquisition costs	2,721,596	2,905,377
Deferred sales inducements	2,042,889	2,208,218
Deferred income taxes	64,074	168,578
Income taxes recoverable	952	11,474
Other assets	178,882	173,726
Total assets	\$59,635,590	\$56,053,472
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Liabilities:		
Policy benefit reserves	\$53,903,497	\$51,637,026
Other policy funds and contract claims	287,381	298,347
Notes and loan payable	888,660	493,755
Subordinated debentures	242,045	241,853
Amounts due under repurchase agreements	61,673	
Other liabilities	1,600,926	1,090,896
Total liabilities	56,984,182	53,761,877
Stockholders' equity:		
Preferred stock, par value \$1 per share, 2,000,000 shares authorized,		
2017 and 2016 - no shares issued and outstanding		
Common stock, par value \$1 per share, 200,000,000 shares authorized; issued and		
outstanding:		
2017 - 88,741,014 shares (excluding 2,573,000 treasury shares);	88,741	88,001
2016 - 88,001,130 shares (excluding 2,887,082 treasury shares)		
Additional paid-in capital	778,376	770,344
Accumulated other comprehensive income	610,122	339,966
······································	-,	

Retained earnings Total stockholders' equity Total liabilities and stockholders' equity See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements. 1,174,169 1,093,284 2,651,408 2,291,595 \$59,635,590 \$56,053,472

2

Table of Contents

AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE HOLDING COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

	Three M Ended June 30		Six Mont June 30,	hs Ended
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Revenues:				
Premiums and other considerations	\$7,720	\$11,458	\$17,122	\$18,803
Annuity product charges	48,603	41,124	92,175	77,629
Net investment income	493,489	459,830	979,086	910,656
Change in fair value of derivatives	266,820	39,099	653,353	(34,966)
Net realized gains on investments, excluding other than temporary impairment ("OTTI") losses	^t 3,873	2,737	6,211	5,424
OTTI losses on investments:				
Total OTTI losses		(762)		(6,780)
Portion of OTTI losses recognized from other comprehensive income	(949)	(3,684)	(1,090)	(3,360)
Net OTTI losses recognized in operations	(949)	(4,446)	(1,090)	(10,140)
Loss on extinguishment of debt	(428)		(428)	—
Total revenues	819,128	549,802	1,746,429	967,406

Benefits and expenses: